

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 85 OF 2013

G. GOMATHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and  
and office report )

Date: 01/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

Mr. Manish Goel, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)           Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)           Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
                                  Mr. Subramonium Prasad, A.A.G.  
                                  Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.  
                                  Mr. A. Santha Kumaran, Adv.  
                                  Ms. Vanita Chandrakant Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 18.10.2013, when the matter came up before this Court, we noted in the order that in the counter-affidavit filed by the respondents, they stated that Natrajan had returned home on 11.05.2013. This fact was denied by the petitioner who was present in the Court along with Mr. Manish Goel, Amicus Curiae and having regard to that Mr. Subramonium Prasad, learned Additional Advocate General for the respondents, submitted that if some time was granted, Natrajan would be produced before this Court. Accordingly, the matter was kept for today.

Now, we are informed by Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel for the respondents, that Natrajan could not be traced despite efforts by the Tamil Nadu Police. He submits that some more time may be granted to enable the Tamil Nadu Police to trace Natrajan. He submits that as soon as Natrajan is traced, an intimation to that effect shall be given to the petitioner - G. Gomathi, who appears in-person and to Mr. Manish Goel, Advocate of this Court, appointed as Amicus Curiae.

We accept the statement of Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel for the respondents.

We observe that Director General of Police, Tamil Nadu shall issue necessary instructions for tracing Natrajan and as soon as he is traced, the concerned official of the respondents shall intimate that fact to the petitioner - G. Gomathi and Amicus Curiae.

List the matter on November 18, 2013.

| (Rajesh Dham)  
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)  
| | Court Master

|